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BULLETIN NUMBER:                       24-009 v.2 
 

ISSUED/REVISED:         9/26/2024 

EFFECTIVE:                                       10/01/2024 
 

Detroit Wayne 

Integrated Health Network 
707 W. Milwaukee St. 

Detroit, MI 48202-2943 
Phone: (313) 833-2500 

www.dwihn.org 

FAX: (313) 833-2156 
TDD: (800) 630-1044 RR/TDD: (888) 339-5588 

           SUBJECT:                                   H0031 Assessment Replacement Codes:  

                                                                          Biopsychosocial, Biopsychosocial Readmission,  

                                                                          DECA, CAFAS, PECFAS, MichiCANS, Vocational, Psychological 

 
 
SERVICE AFFECTED:                     DD Outpatient, MH Adult Outpatient, 
                                                           SED Waiver, Children’s Waiver, Clinic for Child 

Study and Juvenile Restorative Program. 
 
 
 
               BACKGROUND 
  
 Historically DWIHN used H0031 for all of our assessments with local modifiers to indicate which tool 
              was used (ex., BI, FS, LO, VO, etc.).   MDHHS decided to use H0031 with MDHHS modifiers for the  
              LOCUS and SIS assessments.  MDHHS also decided to change the use of H0031; they limited it to  
              staff with Bachelor-level or less staff credentials.  
 
 
               PROCEDURE 
    
               Effective 10/01/2024, H0031 will be replaced with new Assessment codes listed in the chart below which 

 lists the old H0031 code in addition to the replacement codes with the appropriate modifiers. DWIHN has       
decided at this time that Case Managers should bill the assessment code listed below, instead of billing T1017 for 
Support Coordination or Targeted Case Management services. 
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               CHART   
 

The appropriate Staff credential modifiers, along with the appropriate Assessment modifiers below, must appear 
on the claim with the billing code.    

 
 Home Based services - for children who are enrolled in a Home Based program, see Bulletin 23-001, “Revised 
Scope for Home Based Services” for how to report the “MichiCANS” assessment. 

 

 
 

 

        References: 
        Michigan Medicaid Provider Manual 
        http://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71551_2945_42542_42543_42546_42553-87572--,00.html 
 
       MDHHS Website:  PIHP/CMHSP Reporting Cost Per Code and Code Chart 
       https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71550_2941_38765---,00.html 
 
       MDHHS Website:  PIHP/CMHSP Provider Qualifications Chart 
       https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-71550_2941_38765---,00.html 
 
      Contact Information for assistance:  Please send an email to Procedure Code Work Group at the following address 
      procedure.coding@dwihn.org  
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